

## Republic of the Philippines

## Department of Education

Region X
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF TANGUB CITY

DepEd DIVISON & TANGUB CITY
CITY OF TANGUB

RELEASED

DATE: 2 5 AUG 2023 10:40 AM

August 15, 2023

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. 272 , s. 2023

## PLAYING THE "UNA ANG GINOO" AUDIO VIDEO PRAYER IN DEPED TANGUB'S PROGRAMS, ACTIVITIES, AND EVENTS

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent CID and SGOD Chief Education Supervisors Education Program Supervisors Public Schools District In-Charge All Others Concerned This Division

- 1. Pursuant to DepEd Order No. 50, s. 2015 otherwise known as "Observance/Conduct of Flag Raising and Lowering Ceremonies and Proper Sequence in Official DepEd Programs Involving the Singing of the Philippine National Anthem", this Office reiterates compliance to the said DepEd Order in the SDO and schools.
- 2. As stipulated in the guidelines, "All official and employees from the central, regional, schools division offices and public schools nationwide, including all public school learners who have morning classes, are required to join the conduct of Flag Raising Ceremonies with the following sequence:
  - i. Singing of Lupang Hinirang;
  - ii. Interfaith Prayers;
  - iii. Recitation of Panunumpa ng Katapatan sa Watawat ng Pilipinas; and
  - iv. Recitation of Panunumpa ng Lingkod Bayan by all Department officials and employees only.
- 3. Further, this Office hereby adapts the song "Una ang Ginoo" as an interfaith prayer in Flag Raising and Lowering Ceremonies and in the conduct of DepEd Programs, Projects and activities involving the singing of the Philippine National Anthem.
- 4. In the classroom, "Una ang Ginoo" shall be the closing prayer.
- 5. The said audio video prayer can be accessed thru this link: <a href="https://bit.ly/UnaAngGinoo">https://bit.ly/UnaAngGinoo</a> .

6. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

SHAMBAEH A. ABANTAS-USMAN, PhD, CESE

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

OIC- Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

OF THE STATE OF TH

Address: Anecito Siete St. Mantic, Tangub City

Telephone: (088) 530 - 5988